

No. 19-1130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE DANIELSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAY ROBERT INSLEE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

TALCOTT J. FRANKLIN
Talcott Franklin PC
1920 McKinney Avenue
7th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 736-8730
tal@talcottfranklin.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

[Additional counsel listed on
inside cover]

Counsel for Petitioners

ERIC STAHLFELD
Freedom Foundation
P.O. Box 552
Olympia, Washington 98507
(360) 956-3482
estahlfeld@freedomfoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities ii

I. The courts of appeals are divided on whether 42 U.S.C. § 1983 establishes a “good-faith defense” for private defendants2

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in *Howerton v. Gabica* and the First Circuit’s ruling in *Downs v. Sawtelle* reject the existence of a good-faith defense for private parties in section 1983 litigation.....2

 B. The petitioners have fully preserved their challenge to the existence of a good-faith defense.....4

II. The courts of appeals are divided on what the scope of this “good-faith defense” should be6

Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Danielson v. Inslee, 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019)7
Downs v. Sawtelle, 574 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1978).....2, 3, 5
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)4
Howerton v. Gabica, 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983)2, 4, 5
*Janus v. American Federation of State, County,
and Municipal Employees, Council 31*, 942 F.3d
352 (7th Cir. 2019)7
Lee v. Ohio Education Ass’n, 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.
2020)7
Lovell v. One Bancorp, 878 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1989)5
Mooney v. Illinois Education Ass’n, 942 F.3d 368
(7th Cir. 2019)7
Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001, 955 F.3d 332
(2d Cir. 2020)7
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....8

Other Authorities

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Case of the Speluncean
Explorers: Revisited*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1876
(1999).....8
